

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

CRM (M) No. 189/2020  
CrIM No. 615/2020  
CrIM No. 616/2020  
CrIM No. 1195/2021

Prince Singh

...Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: -Mr. R.P. Sharma, Advocate.

v/s

Union Territory of J and K and others

...Respondent(s)

Through:- Mr. Dewakar Sharma, Dy.AG.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that after registration of FIR the petitioner approached the Deputy Commissioner, the said commissioner vide order dated 02.07.2020 has rescinded the order by virtue of which NOC was granted, therefore, he submits that this fact is required to be taken into consideration by the Investigating Officer as the withdrawal of the said order makes it clear that the petitioner has not committed any offence.

This Court vide order dated 14.07.2020 has stayed the proceedings in the FIR in question, therefore, Investigating Officer could not have taken this subsequent fact into consideration.

Petitioner may approach the concerned Investigating Officer with relevant documents and to this extent the order dated 14.07.2020 is modified and the Investigating Officer shall take into consideration all these facts and events and shall file latest status report within one week.

List on 05.08.2022.

**(VINOD CHATTERJI KOUL)  
JUDGE**